

Brief of Appellees on Appeal of Class Certification,  
Anonymous Plaintiff 1, *et al.*

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF INDIANA  
Nos. 22A-PL-02938, 23A-PL-01313

---

THE INDIVIDUAL MEMBERS OF THE  
MEDICAL LICENSING BOARD OF  
INDIANA, in their official capacities,  
*et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

ANONYMOUS PLAINTIFF 1, *et al.*,

Appellees.

Interlocutory Appeal from the  
Marion Superior Court

Trial Court Case No.  
49D01-2209-PL-031056

The Honorable Heather A. Welch,  
Judge

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ON APPEAL OF CLASS CERTIFICATION**

---

Kenneth J. Falk  
No. 6777-49  
kfalk@aclu-in.org

Stevie J. Pactor  
No. 35657-49  
spactor@aclu-in.org

Gavin M. Rose  
No. 26565-53  
grose@aclu-in.org  
ACLU of Indiana  
1031 E. Washington St.  
Indianapolis, IN 46202  
317/635-4059  
fax: 317/635-4105

Attorneys for Appellees

**Table of Contents**

Table of Authorities .....	5
Statement of the Issues .....	11
Statement of the Case .....	13
Statement of Facts .....	13
I.    S.E.A. 1 effects a prohibition on abortion in Indiana except for extremely limited exceptions .....	13
II.   The plaintiffs-appellees .....	14
A.   The individual plaintiffs-appellees have religious and spiritual beliefs that require them to obtain abortions under circumstances prohibited by S.E.A. 1.....	14
1.    Plaintiff 1 .....	14
2.    Plaintiff 2 .....	16
3.    Plaintiffs 4 and 5.....	17
B.   Hoosier Jews for Choice .....	18
III.  Numerous religious traditions hold that adherents are directed to obtain abortions under circumstances prohibited by S.E.A. 1.....	19
A.   Judaism .....	19
B.   Unitarian Universalism .....	21
C.   Islam .....	22
D.   Episcopalianism .....	23
E.   Paganism .....	23

Brief of Appellees on Appeal of Class Certification,  
Anonymous Plaintiff 1, *et al.*

F.	Relevant numbers of adherents .....	24
IV.	The trial court’s decision certifying the case as a class action .....	24
	Summary of the Argument .....	26
	Argument .....	30
I.	Standard of review.....	30
II.	The plaintiffs are members of the class and the class is properly defined .....	31
III.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the class meets the implicit requirement that a class be ascertainable and definite.....	32
A.	As numerous courts have recognized, a class defined in part by reference to religious belief does not fail the definiteness requirement.....	33
1.	Courts have routinely rejected the precise argument the State is advancing here.....	33
2.	The limited authority relied on by the State does not compel a contrary conclusion.....	37
3.	Any division in authority over whether a class defined in part by reference to religious belief is sufficiently definite means only that the trial court did not abuse its discretion by choosing one side of the divide.....	38
B.	The class certified by the trial court is not “a fail-safe class” ....	39
IV.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion, after reviewing the evidence, in determining that the numerosity requirement is met .....	41
V.	The trial court did not abuse its discretion in finding that the class meets the commonality requirement of Trial Rule 23(A)(2) .....	46
VI.	The trial court properly concluded that the individual plaintiffs meet the	

Brief of Appellees on Appeal of Class Certification,  
Anonymous Plaintiff 1, *et al.*

typicality and adequacy requirements of Rule 23(A)(3) and (A)(4) ....	50
VII. The further requirements of Rule 23(B)(2) are met in this case.....	52
Conclusion .....	57
Word Count Certificate .....	58
Certificate of Service .....	58

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases:**

*7-Eleven, Inc. v. Bowens*, 857 N.E.2d 382 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006)..... 28, 41, 44

*Abdul-Malik v. Goord*, No. 96 CIV. 1021 (DLC), 1997 WL 83402 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 27, 1997)..... 34

*Arreola v. Godinez*, 546 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 2008) ..... 29, 51

*Barrows v. Becerra*, 24 F.4th 116 (2d Cir. 2022) ..... 53

*Bender v. State ex rel. Wareham*, 388 N.E.2d 578 (Ind. Ct. App. 1979)..... 24

*California for Disability Rights, Inc. v. California Department of Transportation*, 249 F.R.D. 334 (N.D. Cal. 2008) ..... 42

*Campbell v. Nat’l RR. Passenger Corp.*, 311 F. Supp. 3d 281 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 40

*Carter v. City of Montgomery*, No. 2:15-cv-555-RCL, 2021 WL 2042090 (M.D. Ala. May 21, 2021) ..... 47

*Colonel Fin. Mgmt. Officer v. Austin*, 622 F. Supp. 3d 1187 (M.D. Fla. Aug. 18, 2022), *appeal pending*, No. 22-13522 (11th Cir.)..... *passim*

*CSX Transp., Inc. v. Clark*, 646 N.E.2d 1003 (Ind. Ct. App. 1995) ..... 12

*DeOtte v. Azar*, 332 F.R.D. 188 (N.D. Tex. 2019) ..... 35, 47

*Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.*, –U.S.–, 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)..... 13, 46

*Doe 1 v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.*, No. 22-cv-10019 (JSR), 2023 WL 3945773 (S.D.N.Y. June 12, 2023) ..... 57

*Doster v. Kendall*, 54 F.4th 398 (6th Cir. 2022), *cert. pending*, No. 23-154 ..... 34, 36, 49, 55

*Dowdy-El v. Caruso*, No. 06-11765, 2012 WL 6642763 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2012) ..... 34
